

CASE NO. 12-1172

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Noel L. Allen
M. Jackson Nichols
Catherine E. Lee
Nathan E. Standley
Brenner A. Allen, of counsel
ALLEN, PINNIX & NICHOLS, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 1270
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
Telephone: 919-755-0505
Facsimile: 919-829-8098
Email: nallen@allen-pinnix.com
mjn@allen-pinnix.com
clee@allen-pinnix.com
nstandley@allen-pinnix.com
baa@allen-pinnix.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument.....2

I. FTC’S SELF-SERVING FALSE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS DO NOT WARRANT COURT DEFERENCE2

II. NCSBDE IS NOT A “PERSON” UNDER THE FTCA4

 A. Plain Meaning of “Persons” Under FTCA Does Not Include “States” or “State Agencies”4

 B. “Persons” Under FTCA Does Not Include “States” or “State Agencies” Under Rules of Statutory Construction5

III. NCSBDE IS IMMUNE UNDER THE STATE ACTION DOCTRINE9

 A. FTC Still Offers No Dispositive Cases Supporting Evisceration of State Action Immunity.....9

 B. NCSBDE Establishes Clear Articulation and Active Supervision13

 C. Antitrust Scrutiny of How a

Certificate of Compliance31
Certificate of Service32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Needle

<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	2
<i>FTC v. Monahan</i> , 832 F.2d 688 (1st Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	9
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	8
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> ,	

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Computer Support Service of Carolina, Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 945 (W.D.N.C. 2000).....	28
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	25
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 183 L. Ed. 2d 450 (2012).....	13
<i>New England Motor Rate Bureau, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 908 F.2d 1064 (1st Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Nobody in Particular Presents, Inc. v. Clear Channel Communications, Inc.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 1048 (D. Colo. 2004).....	28
<i>Norman's on the Waterfront, Inc. v. Wheatley</i> , 444 F.2d 1011 (3d Cir. 1971)	10
<i>North Texas Specialty Physicians v. FTC</i> , 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Parkway Gallery Furniture, Inc. v. Kittinger/Pennsylvania House Group, Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 801 (4th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....	9
<i>Rayex Corp. v. FTC</i> , 317 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1963).....	3
<i>Robertson v. Consolidated Multiple Listings Service, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23

<i>State ex rel. Commissioner of Insurance v. N.C. Rate Bureau</i> , 300 N.C. 381 (1980)	17
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	6
<i>United States v. Dauray</i> , 215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967).....	22
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	23
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	4, 8
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 248 (4th Cir. 1971)	14
<i>White Smile USA, Inc. v. Bd. of Dental Examiners of Alabama</i> , 36 So. 3d 9 (Ala. 2009).....	21
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	24
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 3(a)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1311(f).....	4

N.C.G.S. § 90-22(a)17

Rossi, *Realizing the Promise of Electricity Deregulation*,
40 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 617 (2005).....15

L. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988)8
